tion, and notice of said election has been posted for a period of fourteeen days prior to the date of election, at each of the polling places and at three other places within each of the voting precincts designated by said resolution, and at such election not less than 1,200 votes have been cast on such question, of which not less than 1,100 are in favor of issuing such bonds, and said bonds have been advertised at public sale and sold in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Chapter 475, all such proceedings and elections and the contract of sale entered into by any such school district pursuant thereto are hereby legalized and declared valid, and said bonds, when issued and delivered in accordance with such proceedings and contracts shall be valid and binding general obligations of said respective school districts according to their terms.

Sec. 2. **Remedial.** It is expressly found and determined that this act is remedial in nature, being necessary to protect the financial credit of such school districts, and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Sec. 3. Action pending. This act shall not apply to or affect any action or appeal now pending in which the validity of any such proceedings is called in question.

Approved April 20, 1949.

CHAPTER 539-S. F. No. 1542

An act relating to the deposit of assets by certain investment companies with the state treasurer; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 59.01, Section 59.03, Subdivision 3, Section 59.04, Section 59.05, Section 59.08, Section 59.09, Subdivision 1, Section 59.11, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 313, Section 59.11, Subdivision 2, Section 59.12, Subdivision 2, Section 59.13, Section 59.14, Section 59.15, Section 59.17, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 313, Section 59.18, Section 59.19 and Section 59.23.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

538]

[Chap.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 59.01, is amended by adding four new Subdivisions immediately following subdivision 8, numbered and reading respectively as follows:

59.01. Definitions. Subd. 9. "Investment Company Act" means that certain Act of the Congress of the United States of America, known and cited as the "Investment Company Act of 1940," as heretofore or hereafter amended.

Subd. 10. "National Housing Act" means that certain Act of the Congress of the United States of America, known and cited as the "National Housing Act," as heretofore or hereafter amended.

Subd. 11. "Servicemen's Readjustment Act" means that certain Act of the Congress of the United States of America, known and cited as "Servicemen's Readjustment Act of 1944," as heretofore or hereafter amended.

Subd. 12. "Mortgage" shall include a trust deed, deed of trust, loan deed or other similar security instrument.

Section 2. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 59.03, Subdivision 3, is amended to read as follows:

Amount of deposit. Subd. 3. If the Company 59.03. at any time has conveyed any real estate eligible for maintenance under the provisions of the certificates secured by the deposit herein authorized, or any thereof, acquired through the foreclosure of any mortgage, or by conveyance in lieu of such foreclosure, to a corporate trustee or trustees as security for the payment of its liability under the certificates secured by the deposit with the Treasurer hereunder, under an agreement or agreements approved by the Commissioner, the amount of the assets required to be maintained with the Treasurer under subdivision 1 of this section shall be reduced by the value of real estate held from time to time by such trustee or trustees, evaluated at the amount of the unpaid principal of the loan at the date of such foreclosure sale or of such conveyance, plus the amount of any subsequent capital expenditures thereon as made from time to time, less depreciation. Real estate shall not be eligible as security for the payment of the Company's liability on the certificates secured

hereunder except as provided in this subdivision and upon written authorization by the Commissioner.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 59.04, is amended to read as follows:

59.04. Securities eligible for deposit. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, assets deposited and maintained under Section 59.03 *hereof* shall be cash and investments in first mortgages on improved real estate, including any first mortgage executed by a subsidiary of the Company upon real estate acquired by such subsidiary or by the Company and conveyed to the subsidiary, through the foreclosure of any mortgage owned by the Company or in settlement or satisfaction, in full or in part, of any pre-existing obligation owing to the Company or in exchange for any real estate so acquired, and securing an obligation of the subsidiary not in excess of the unpaid balance of the defaulted loan at the time of the foreclosure sale, or of the conveyance in lieu of foreclosure, or of the amount at which such real estate was taken in the settlement or satisfaction of the pre-existing obligation or in the exchange, as the case may be, plus any subsequent capital expenditures made thereon, less depreciation, provided, however, no such mortgage shall be deposited with the Treasurer unless first authorized by the Commissioner; in second mortgages if the entire amount of the loan secured thereby is guaranteed, or is eligible for guaranty, under the provisions of the Servicemen's Readjustment Act and the first mortgage is maintained on deposit with such second mortgage; in contracts for deed arising out of a sale or exchange of real estate owned by the *Company*; in government bonds, state bonds, municipal bonds, obligations issued or guaranteed in whole or in part by the United States Government, or by a government chartered institution or agency and/or in assets of the kind which life insurance companies were permitted by the laws of the State of New York as of January 1, 1949, to acquire or hold, or any of them, and such other assets, including second mortgages, if the entire amount of the loan secured thereby is guaranteed or is eligible for guaranty, under the provisions of the Servicemen's Readjustment Act, though the first mortgage is not maintained on deposit, as the Commissioner may approve as eligible for such purposes.

Section 4. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 59.05, is amended to read as follows:

5391

59.05. Valuation of securities. Assets deposited and maintained under Section 59.03, for the purpose of determining compliance therewith, except as otherwise provided in *this* chapter, shall be valued as follows:

Each bond, debenture and other evidence of indebtedness of like kind, acquired by the Company by purchase or origination and not in default, whether amply secured or not, if purchased or so originated at par, from time to time at the then par value, and if purchased or so originated at a cost above or below par, on the basis of the purchase price or origination cost adjusted so as to bring the value to par at maturity and so as to yield in the meantime the effective rate of interest at which the purchase or origination was made, provided that the nurchase price shall in no case be taken at a higher figure than the actual market value at the time of purchase, and, provided further, that the Commissioner shall have full discretion in determining the method of calculating values according to the foregoing rules, and the word "par" as used in this provision shall mean, as of any particular time, the then unpaid nrincipal balance of such bond, debenture or other evidence of indebtedness; preferred and guaranteed stocks upon which dividends are being currently paid, at the average cost to the Company of each issue of such stocks; each contract for deed at the unpaid balance of the purchase price, each mortgage at the unpaid balance of the indebtedness secured thereby; all other assets at their established market value or at their reasonable value if the asset has no established market value.

Section 5. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 59.08, is amended to read as follows:

59.08.. Treasurer to keep assets in vault. Subdivison 1. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the Treasurer shall keep the assets and any documents or papers delivered into his possession under this *Chapter* in the vaults provided by the state for his official use, except that he may keep said assets, documents and papers elsewhere if in his opinion the available space in such vaults now is, or shall hereafter become, inadequate for such purpose, or if for any other reason he shall deem it desirable or expedient so to do; provided (a) if assets consisting of stocks, bonds, debentures or other securities of like kind, payable to bearer or negotiable by delivery, not secured as provided in (b) of this proviso, or cash, are to be kept elsewhere than in the official vaults, the Treasurer shall, subject to the approval of the Company, rent one or more safe-deposit boxes of any bank, trust company or safe-deposit company under state or federal supervision, in which safe-deposit box or boxes such assets, and any papers or documents relating thereto, shall be kept by him, or he shall, with the Company's approval, deposit the same with any such bank or trust company under a safekeeping or custodian agreement between such bank or trust company and himself, and (b) if assets consisting of mortgages or evidences of indebtedness secured by mortgages, deposited with the Treasurer, or any assets other than those within the purview of (a) of this proviso, are to be kept elsewhere than in the official vaults, the Company, upon the written request of the Treasurer, shall provide, subject to the approval thereof by the Treasurer, at its own cost and expense, for his use, a vault or vaults equipped with suitable filing cabinets adequate for the purpose, in which such assets, within the purview of (b) of this proviso, and any documents and papers relating to assets coming within the purview of (b) of this proviso delivered into his possession, shall be kept, such vault or vaults to be under the exclusive supervision and control of the Treasurer and such employees as he may appoint for the purpose of keeping and administering such deposit. If provision cannot be made for the keeping of any assets to be kept elsewhere than in the official vaults, with approval as herein provided, the Treasurer shall then provide such facilities.

Assets, documents, and papers of each Company shall be kept by the Treasurer segregated from all other assets, documents, and papers in his possession, custody, or control.

Subd. 2. If the Company deems it necessary to have possession of any document or paper on deposit with the Treasurer. for inspection by the Company, or for correction, or for processing for sale, or for recording, obtaining guarantees or insurance or realizing upon such guarantees or insurance, or for any other purpose incident to the protection of the value of such assets, or for the foreclosure, collection or the realization of the proceeds thereof, the Treasurer, upon written request therefor by the Company as herein provided and upon the giving of a proper receipt therefor. shall loan such document or paper, other than the assignment of a mortgage on deposit, to the Company for the purpose or purposes stated in the request but for no other purpose except as hereinafter otherwise provided in this Chapter. Such request shall state the purpose or purposes herein specified for which such document or paper is required and that it is required and intended

539]

to be used only for such purpose or purposes, and shall be signed and certified by an officer or employee of the Company designated in writing for that purpose and filed with the Treasurer. After the purpose for which it was borrowed has been accomplished, it shall forthwith be returned to the State Treasurer, and if not so returned within 30 days after it was loaned to the Company, except as otherwise provided in this Chapter in respect of the return thereof or the time when it shall be returned, the asset shall be withdrawn from the deposit, unless the time for its return has been extended as provided in Section 59.28, Subd. 2 hereof.

Section 6. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 69.09, Subdivision 1, is amended to read as follows:

Pledged assets. Subd. 1. Notwithstanding any-59.09. thing in this Chapter to the contrary, the maintenance of assets on deposit with the Treasurer hereunder by a Company organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota shall not vest title thereto in him, but shall constitute a pledge only of such assets as collateral security for the payment to holders of certificates, residing in the United States, of the cash payments provided in such certificates, as and when the same become due and payable according to the terms and conditions thereof, subject to the provisions of this Chapter; provided, however, that the holders of certificates in respect of which a separate deposit is being maintained as specified in section 59.03, subdivision 2, shall be entitled to participate in the deposit maintained hereunder, in case of a general liquidation thereof, only after such separate deposit has been exhausted and after the holders of certificates secured only by the deposit hereunder shall have received from the deposit hereunder a percentage amount upon their certificate obligations equal to the percentage amount received by the holders of certificates in respect of which such separate deposit is maintained from such separate deposit, and shall thereafter participate on an equal percentage basis in the residue of the deposit hereunder with certificate holders secured only by the deposit hereunder.

Section 7. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 59.11, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 313, is amended to read as follows:

59.11. Deposit of mortgages; trust deeds. Subd. 1. A mortgage shall be deposited with the Treasurer, for the pur-

poses of Section 59.03, by delivery of the same to the Treasurer, except as otherwise provided in this section, together with the following instruments:

(1) Any note or other instrument evidencing the obligation, secured thereby, endorsed substantially as follows: "The within instrument is hereby assigned to the Treasurer of the State of Minnesota, his successors or assigns under and pursuant to the provisions of *Chapter 59*, *Minnesota Statutes 1945*.

If the mortgage is a second lien and the entire amount of the loan secured thereby is guaranteed, or is eligible for such guaranty, under the provisions of the Servicemen's Readjustment Act and the regulations applicable thereto, the note or other instrument evidencing the obligation secured thereby, shall be either endorsed by the Administrator of Veterans' Affairs evidencing such guaranty of the loan or be accompanied by a certificate of guaranty as provided by said act or said regulations, and there shall be furnished therewith, unless the same is then on file, evidence that the first mortgage deposited therewith or then being maintained on deposit, is insured under the provisions of the "National Housing Act," and the regulations applicable thereto, by an endorsement upon the note or other instrument evidencing the obligation, secured thereby.

The loan shall be deemed eligible for such guaranty if the mortgage is accompanied by a certificate of the Company stating that the note is to be forwarded, or has been forwarded and not returned, to said Administrator for the purpose of procuring such endorsement or certificate of guaranty, and that all conditions of the Servicemen's Readjustment Act and of the rules, regulations and requirements of the Administrator, adopted pursuant thereto, prerequisite to such guaranty have been met.

(2) An assignment of the mortgage in blank.

(3) An attorney's opinion as to title stating, or a certificate or policy issued by a title insurance company insuring, or a mortgagee's duplicate of the Torrens title certificate showing, as of the date thereof, such mortgage to be a first lien upon the real estate described therein or a second lien subject only to a specified mortgage. (4) Whenever the delivery of any mortgage to the Treasurer is required by the foregoing provisions of this section and such mortgage is on file pursuant to or is required to be filed with a public officer by the statutes of any state, a copy of such mortgage, duly certified by the officer with whom the original is filed to be a true copy thereof, may be delivered in lieu of such original instrument.

Provided, that whenever the Company is making a loan for the improvement of real estate which loan is to be secured by a mortgage, and the moneys to be loaned and a duly executed mortgage have been deposited in escrow with a bank, or trust company, under state or federal supervision and regulation, the moneys to be disbursed by such bank or trust company as the work progresses, the moneys remaining from time to time in possession of such bank or trust company, and the mortgage shall be deemed deposited with the Treasurer for the purposes of Section 59.03, upon the delivery to him of an assignment of said moneys and of said mortgage, subject to the escrow agreement, together with a receipt of the bank or trust company duly acknowledging that it has such moneys and the mortgage in its possession, without the delivery of the moneys and the mortgage to the Treasurer. Any mortgage securing moneys loaned or to be loaned for or in connection with the improvement of real estate, or for or in connection with the purchase and improvement of real estate, but excluding any mortgage securing a loan solely for the purchase of unimproved real estate, where such moneys are to be disbursed for said purpose or purposes and/or as the work progresses, if duly recorded or deposited in escrow, shall be deemed deposited with the Treasurer for the purpose of Section 59.03 upon delivery to him of an assignment thereof, without delivery of such mortgage or other accompanying instruments specified in this section. Upon the consummation of any such loan, the mortgage, duly recorded, together with such other accompanying instruments specified in this section as are then available for delivery, shall be delivered to the Treasurer subject to the provisions of the following provision. Such mortgage shall be valued from time to time pending the consummation of the loan at the then amount of money disbursed on said loan, as shown by statements to be filed with the Treasurer from time to time by an executive officer of the Company or some employee of the Company, designated by the Company in writing filed with the Treasurer: and

Provided, further, that any mortgage filed or to be filed for record but not yet returned and/or in respect of which it is proposed to procure a certificate or policy issued by a title insurance company, shall be deemed.deposited with the Treasurer for the purposes of Section 59.03 upon delivering to him an assignment thereof, together with such of the accompanying papers specified in this section as are then available for delivery, without the delivery of such mortgage. Upon the completion of such recordation and return of the mortgage and/or the procurement of such certificate or policy, or in respect of a construction loan, upon the consummation of the loan, such mortgage shall be forthwith delivered to the Treasurer, together with such other withheld instruments as are then available for delivery.

If any note is to be forwarded, or has been so forwarded and has not been returned, to the Federal Housing Commissioner for the purpose of obtaining insurance under the Federal Housing Act or evidence of such insurance or to the Administrator of Veterans' Affairs for the purpose of either being endorsed with evidence of the guaranty or of obtaining a certificate of guaranty, under the Servicemen's Readjustment Act, the mortgage securing the same may be deposited without the delivery of such note, and if the note has been delivered to the Treasurer and is desired for the purpose of being so forwarded. it may be borrowed from the Treasurer as provided in Section 59.08, Subd. 2. Any note so withheld or borrowed need not be delivered or redelivered, as the case may be, to the Treasurer until its return, but shall be delivered or redelivered by the Company forthwith upon its receipt.

If any mortgage or other instrument, document or paper is withheld from delivery to the Treasurer as provided in this chapter, the Company shall furnish the Treasurer with a statement, stating the reason for the non-delivery thereof, and if forwarded for recording, with a receipt of the recording officer or a statement as to why such receipt cannot be so furnished.

If any mortgage or any other instrument, document or paper withheld as provided in this chapter is not furnished to the Treasurer within 180 days after the asset is deposited, except as otherwise provided in this chapter in respect of the return thereof or the time when it shall be returned, the deposited asset shall be withdrawn, unless the time for furnishing the same is extended as provided in Section 59.23, Subd. 2. Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 59.11, Subdivision 2, is amended to read as follows:

Subd. 2. For the purpose of paragraph (3) of subdivision 1 of this section and of Section 59.04 hereof, a mortgage shall not be deemed to be other than a first lien or a second lien, as the case may be, upon the property covered thereby by reasons of the existence of taxes or assessments that are not delinquent more than six months, instruments creating or reserving mineral, oil or timber rights, rights of way, joint highways, sewer rights, rights in walls, customary easements for public utilities, nor by reason of building or use restrictions, nor when such real estate is subject to lease in whole or in part whereby rents or profits are reserved to the owner, nor by any slight encroachment, restrictive covenant, easement right or reservation which does not materially impair the value of the property as security; provided, that a tax upon real estate, though delinquent for six months or more, shall not render the mortgage *upon* such real estate ineligible for deposit hereunder, if the validity of such tax or the amount thereof is in litigation, and a deposit for the payment thereof when the validity or amount has been determined, has been made by the person or corporation under duty of paying the same with the Company or with any other person or corporation.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 59.12, Subdivision 2, is amended to read as follows:

59.12. Statement to accompany assets deposited. Subd. 2. A Company organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota shall file with the Commissioner and the Treasurer. at the time of making the initial deposit and thereafter within 90 days after the last day of June and the last day of December of each year, statements showing respectively as of said last day of June and the last day of December, the following:

(1) The aggregate value of the assets, evaluated in accordance with the provisions of this chapter, maintained with the Treasurer hereunder, except that the statement accompanying the initial deposit shall be in respect of the value of the assets then being deposited, *evaluated* as aforesaid.

(2) The aggregate amount of the Company's liability upon all outstanding certificates in the United States, shown by states. (3) The aggregate value of the assets, evaluated in accordance with the provisions hereof, maintained on deposit or deposits as referred to in Section 59.03, Subd. 2, shown bydeposits.

(4) The aggregate value of the assets conveyed under an agreement or agreements as specified in Section 59.03, Subd. 3, if any, evaluated as herein provided.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 59.13, is amended to read as follows:

Notice to treasurer of desire to sell assets. Sub-59.13. If the Company shall notify the Treasurer in division 1. writing that it desires to sell any asset maintained with him or to exchange the same for other investments eligible in whole or in part for deposit with the Treasurer, or to use any cash on deposit to invest in, purchase or acquire, by origination or otherwise, any asset eligible for deposit hereunder, or that the obligation to pay or deliver moneys or property evidenced by any asset maintained with him is to be paid or discharged in full or in part at some place other than the place where such assets are maintained, the Treasurer shall forward such asset or cash, as the case may be, to a bank or trust company, under state or federal supervision and regulation, selected by the Treasurer in the place where such sale, exchange or payment or investment is to be consummated, or to the bank or trust company specified in the asset, if so specified, for the payment or exchange, together with proper instruments and instructions for the consummation of such sale, exchange or payment in accordance with the directions of the Company. The asset to be sold, exchanged or paid or said cash shall continue to be a part of the assets maintained with the Treasurer until such sale, exchange or payment or investment is consummated, and upon the consummation thereof, the proceeds of such sale or payment, or the property or investment received in exchange, shall become and constitute a part of the assets maintained with the Treasurer so far as the same are eligible, and the Treasurer shall require that the same be forthwith transmitted by such bank or trust company to him; provided, that if an unrecorded mortgage is acquired, the Treasurer, if requested by the Company so to do, shall instruct the bank or trust company to deliver the mortgage to the person or to an agency under state or federal supervision, designated by the Company, for the purpose of having the same recorded, and such person or agency shall forthwith file the mortgage with or

forward the same to the proper officer for recording. The Company shall furnish the Treasurer with a receipt of the recording officer or a statement as to why such receipt cannot be furnished, and forthwith deliver the recorded mortgage to the Treasurer upon its return. If, as a result of such sale, exchange or payment or investment the amount being maintained with the Treasurer will be reduced to an amount less than that required to be maintained with him, the Company shall, before or at the time such sale, payment or exchange or investment is consummated, deposit with the Treasurer assets so that upon the consummation of said sale, exchange or payment or investment the amount being maintained with him shall meet the requirements of the deposit.

The Treasurer shall exercise reasonable care in the selection of the bank or agency for the purposes specified in the *Subdivision*, and, if he has exercised such care in the selection thereof, shall not be liable for the negligence or default of such bank or agent.

Upon being advised by the Company in writing Subd. 2. that it has an agreeemnt or commitment with, or is making an offer to, a Federal Agency for the sale to it of any mortgage on deposit with the Treasurer, the Treasurer shall loan to the Company any instrument, document, and/or paper relating to said deposited asset, as the Company shall specify in writing. other than the assignment of such mortgage, upon the Company giving a proper receipt therefor, for the purpose of enabling the Company to process the same as may be required by said Agency for submission to it for inspection prior to purchase, and for the further purpose of transmitting the same, together with any instruments, documents or papers withheld by the Company under Section 59.11 hereof, if any, duly processed, to such Agency for such inspection, and said mortgage shall continue to be on deposit until a release thereof by the Treasurer is delivered.

Into forwarding the same to such Agency, they shall be accompanied by a letter of transmittal which shall (1) specify the instruments, documents or other papers being transmitted, (2) state that the asset to be purchased is on deposit with the Treasurer of the State of Minnesota pursuant to Chapter 59, Minnesota Statutes 1945, as amended, (3) request the Agency to acknowledge, upon an enclosed duplicate of such letter, receipt of the items transmitted, and to send the same to the Treasurer, (4) state that the Company will request the Treasurer to forward to a bank or trust company, pursuant to the provisions of Section 59.13, Subd. 1 of said Chapter 59, a release of such mortgage from the deposit, together with the unrecorded assignment thereof to him, and such other papers in his possession as may be necessary to consummate the sale. with instructions to the bank or trust company to deliver the same to such Agency upon receipt by the bank or trust company of the purchase price, and (5) request the Agency to return all transmitted instruments, documents and papers to the Treasurer if the purchase thereof is rejected or the sale is not consummated, and such letter may include any other matter, not inconsistent with the foregoing requirements, which the Treasurer or the Company may deem appropriate: provided that if such Agency is unwilling to comply with the requests required by items 3 and 5, such requests may thereafter be omitted from the letters. In such event, any receipt issued by the Agency to the Company shall forthwith be delivered by it to the Treasurer. Upon transmitting any document or documents to the Agency, a copy of the letter of transmittal shall be forthwith delivered to the Treasurer.

Upon the transmission to the Agency of any withheld or borrowed instruments, documents or papers, the same may be withheld from delivery to the Treasurer until the sale of the mortgage is consummated or rejected. If the sale is consummated, any such withheld and borrowed instruments, documents or papers need not be delivered or redelivered to the Treasurer, and if rejected, the time for delivery or redelivery thereof to the Treasurer shall be extended until the return thereof by the Agency, and if returned to the Company instead of to the Treasurer, they shall forthwith be delivered to the Treasurer.

Subd. 3. If cash is being maintained on deposit hereunder, the Treasurer, upon written request of the company as herein provided, shall authorize any bank or trust company, holding said cash under a safekeeping or custodian agreement, to set aside out of such cash on hand not previously set aside, a fund or increase any such existing fund, for the payment of any order or orders issued by the company in making payment on any certificate, which will, according to the company's certified statement to that effect as hereinafter required, reduce by the amount of the order or orders, the liability of the company secured by the deposit.

Such request shall be made out by the company and delivered to the Treasurer in duplicate, shall specify the total

amount of cash then being maintained hereunder not set aside pursuant to authorization by the Treasurer as herein provided. and the total amount of the fund for which the authorization is requested and shall state that only orders which are in payment of certificate liabilities of the company secured by the deposit will be issued against such fund and that payment thereof will reduce such liability in the amount of the order or orders so issued, and, that after the payment of said orders, there will remain on deposit sufficient to meet the requirements of Section 59.03. Subdivision 1, hereof in respect of the company's liability on certificates covered by this deposit, as reduced by the payment thereof. Such orders shall be of a special designed form, shall adequately identify the certificate by number or otherwise in respect of which the payment is being made and shall be used only in making payments as in this subdivision provided which shall be charged against said fund as and when the same are made. If there is sufficient cash remaining on deposit and not previously set aside pursuant to an authorization by the Treasurer to meet such request, the Treasurer shall endorse on the duplicate thereof an authorization to such bank or trust company to set aside a fund out of said cash for the payment of such orders, and no such orders shall be paid by the bank or trust company out of any moneys maintained on deposit other than the fund so set aside. The amount of the fund so set aside or the balance thereof remaining from time to time after payment of such orders or any thereof, as the case may be, shall continue to be a part of the deposit of assets required by Section 59.03 hereof to be maintained, and the amount so required to be maintained shall not be reduced by the amount of each such order except as and when the same is paid by the bank or trust company. No withdrawal of cash under Section 59.06 hereof or otherwise shall be made bu the company from any fund so set aside, but upon written request of the company to the Treasurer setting forth that all orders issued against said fund have been paid, cancelled or withdrawn and that no such orders are outstanding against said fund and stating the amount of balance remaining therein. the Treasurer shall authorize and direct the bank or trust company holding the same to transfer all cash remaining therein to the general deposit maintained with it hereunder, and upon such transfer said fund shall no longer be maintained by the bank or trust company, except that upon further written request of the company, the Treasurer shall authorize a new fund to be set aside for said purposes as hereinbefore provided.

The bank or trust company shall deliver to the company at least monthly all such orders paid by it during the next preceding calendar month, together with a statement of the amount of cash on deposit at the close of the last day of such preceding month, including therein the amount then remaining in the fund or funds set aside as in this subdivision provided. and, on the written request of the Company, will deliver orders paid, and not previously delivered. together with a statement with respect to said cash on deposit, as of the close of any specified day. The company shall furnish to the Treasurer on or before the 15th day of each month a statement show-ing the aggregate amount of such orders paid, cancelled or withdrawn and the amount thereof issued and outstanding as of the close of the last day of the next preceding month, and, upon the written request of the Treasurer, the Company shall furnish him forthwith with such information as of the close of any day specified in such request. All company requests and statements herein required or provided for shall be signed and certified by an officer or employee of the company designated in writing by it for that purpose and file with the Treasurer. The Treasurer may conclusively rely upon such certifications and statements and the bank or trust company may conclusively rely upon such authorization by the Treasurer.

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 59.14, is amended to read as follows:

Reports showing defaults to be filed. Subdivision 59.14. The Company shall file with the Commissioner and the 1. Treasurer within 90 days after the last day of June and the last day of December of each year, a report showing the defaults, if any, respectively as of said last day of June and of said last day of December, in the payment of principal or interest due upon any bond, debenture, or other similar security and the defaults in the payment of principal or interest, or other default, if any, under any mortgage, then being maintained with the Treasurer under Section 59.03 hereof, provided that no default need be reported which has not continued for 120 days or more. This report shall be made by an executive officer or by an employee of the Company, designated in writing filed with the Commissioner, and shall be verified under oath by the person making the same.

A mortgage shall not be deemed to be in default for the purpose of this section if the collection of the debt secured thereby or the foreclosure of such mortgage is prevented by the terms of any applicable law of any state or of the United States, or of any rule, regulation or order made pursuant to such law, or of any executive decree, unless and until such law, rule, regulation, order or decree is declared invalid by final decree of a court of competent jurisdiction, and if any such asset has been withdrawn as provided in this section for collection or foreclosure, and the collection or foreclosure thereof is stayed by order of any court having jurisdiction in the premises, pursuant to any such law, rule, regulation or order, such asset may be redeposited pending the period of such stay.

If any mortgage maintained with the Treasurer Subd. 2. shall be in default, the Company may, and upon the written request of the Commissioner after the same has been in continuous default for six months shall, withdraw the same from deposit in accordance with the provisions of Section 59.06 hereof or proceed with the collection, adjustment, compromise or foreclosure of the mortgage in such manner as in its judgment seems advisable. If the Company shall elect to proceed with the collection, adjustment, compromise or foreclosure of the mortgage without the withdrawal thereof from the deposit and possession is deemed necessary by the Company for such purpose, the Treasurer shall loan the same to the Company as provided in Section 59.08, Subd. 2, hereof, and such mortgage shall remain as part of the assets on deposit until extinguished. If the real estate covered by any mortgage has been sold to the Company in foreclosure proceedings and a period for redemption exists, the certificate or other instrument evidencing such sale, subject to redemption, or otherwise evidencing the Company's rights and interest in the real estate pending the period for redemption, may be deposited with the Treasurer, and shall be valued at the amount of the debt secured by the foreclosed mortgage remaining unpaid at the time of sale. Any such certificate or instrument required by the applicable law to be recorded, may be deposited with the Treasurer by delivery to him of an assignment thereof, accompanied by a certificate of an officer of the Company or of an employee thereof, duly designated in writing filed with the Treasurer, stating that the same is to be forwarded for recording, or has been so forwarded and not yet returned, without the instrument certificate or instrument, but it shall forthwith be delivered to him after recordation upon its return to the Company. If a redemption is made, the proceeds thereof shall forthwith be paid over to the Treasurer, unless such certificate or instrument has been withdrawn from deposit. Upon the expiration

of the period for redemption without a redemption, such certificate or instrument shall cease to be an asset on deposit.

Any mortgage, borrowed from the Treasurer for the purposes specified in this section, may be retained for a reasonable time pending the collection, adjustment, compromise or foreclosure thereof, notwithstanding anything in this chapter to the contrary, and if extinguished by a sale in foreclosure, a conveyance to the Company in lieu of foreclosure, or if the debt secured thereby is paid in full or is otherwise satisfied the mortgage need not be returned to the Treasurer. If the mortgage or the default thereon is adjusted, the mortgage shall be returned to him forthwith upon consummation of the adjustment.

Subd. 3. Upon acquisition by the Company of any real estate through the foreclosure of any mortgage, or through a voluntary conveyance thereof in lieu of foreclosure, securing a loan insured or guaranteed under the Federal Housing Act or guaranteed, in whole or in part, under the Servicemen's Readjustment Act, the Company may, upon filing with the Treasurer a notice in writing of its intention to convey such real estate to the Federal Housing Commissioner in exchange for debentures, as provided in said Federal Housing Act, or to file a claim with the Administrator of Veterans' Affairs for payment in cash of the guaranty, as provided in said Servicemen's Readjustment Act, and a statement of the amount of debentures or the amount of cash to be received on the insurance or on the guaranty, as the case may be, as such amount shall be computed by it, the Company may assign said debentures or said cash, as the case may be, with the right to receive the same. to the Treasurer as a part of the assets on deposit, and the same shall be valued at the amount of such debentures or such cash, as computed by the Company. Upon such assignment, the Company shall proceed forthwith to do any and all things necessary to entitle it to receive such debentures or such cash. and it shall request the appropriate Administrator to forward the debentures or the cash, as computed by the Company. Upon such assignment, the Company shall proceed forthwith to do any and all things necessary to entitle it to receive such debentures or such cash, and it shall request the appropriate Administrator to forward the debentures or the cash, as the case may be, direct to the Treasurer. If, notwithstanding such request the debentures or the cash shall be forwarded to the Company, the Company shall forthwith deliver the same to the Treasurer upon receipt thereof. If the Company's claim for

such debentures shall be finally rejected by said Federal Housing Commissioner or its claim for insurance by said Administrator, having jurisdiction thereof, the assignment of the Company's rights to receive the debentures or the cash, as the case may be, shall be withdrawn forthwith from deposit.

Section 12. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 59.15, is amended to read as follows:

Taxes and Assessment. The company shall pay 59.15. and discharge any and all taxes, assessments and other governmental charges levied upon or against any real estate covered by any mortgage maintained with the Treasurer under Section 59.03 hereof, if not paid by the person or corporation under the primary duty of paying the same, within six months after the same has become delinquent; provided that if the Company or the owner of the real estate involved desires to contest the validity of such tax, assessment or charges, or the amount thereof, the Company shall not be deemed to be in default in respect to the payment thereof unless such taxes, assessments or charges remain unpaid for a period of thirty (30) days after the validity thereof has been sustained or amount thereof has been determined, as the case may be, by final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction.

Section 13. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 59.17, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 313, is amended to read as follows:

59.17. Insurance on mortgaged properties maintained. The Company shall at all times maintain or cause to be maintained insurance upon all buildings and such other improvements as are customarily insured, upon real estate covered only by a first mortgage maintained with the Treasurer, or upon real estate covered by a first mortgage securing an obligation guaranteed or insured under the provisions of the National Housing Act, and a second mortgage securing a loan the entire amount of which loan is guaranteed under the provisions of the Servicemen's Readjustment Act, maintained with the Treasurer, insuring such buildings and improvements against destruction or damage from fire, by policy or policies in usual form, and from such other hazards as the company has required, for at least the amount of the unpaid balance of the principal of such loan or loans, as the case may be, or the amount of the full insurable value of such buildings and improvements, whichever is the lesser, with the loss made payable to the insured and the Company and/or its assigns as their interest may appear, subject to, but without obligation to so provide, the right of the insured, insurer, or of the Company to restore or repair the loss or damage and to use the proceeds for such purpose. When the amount of the insurance furnished is less than the unpaid principal balance of the loan or loans, as the case may be, the policy or policies or the certificate or certificates of the insurer as hereafter in this section provided, when delivered to the Treasurer shall be accompanied by a certificate of an officer of the Company, or of an employee thereof, duly authorized in writing to make such certificate, filed with the Treasurer, certifying that the amount of such insurance is not less than the full insurable value of the buildings and improvements. The *insured* shall adjust with the insurer any loss or damage arising in respect of such insurance. The Company shall deposit the policy or policies with the Treasurer or file with him a certificate of the insurer showing the amount of such insurance, the hazards insured against. and the expiration date or dates of the *policy* or policies.

Section 14. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 59.18, is amended to read as follows:

59.18. Rate of interest may be modified. The company and the owner of or other persons having an interest in any real estate subject to any mortgage being maintained with the Treasurer may at any time before the sale at foreclosure of the real estate described therein, whether such mortgage be in default or otherwise, by agreement in writing change or modify the terms thereof in respect to the rate of interest, the time or manner or amount of the payment of any installment or installments of principal or interest, or reserves and credits for taxes, assessments and hazard insurance, whether in default or thereafter becoming due, or to include as a part of the principal debt any moneys advanced or to be advanced by the Company for the payment of taxes, assessments, or insurance premiums. A copy of any such agreement shall be filed forthwith with the Treasurer.

Section 15. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 59.19, Subdivision 4, is amended to read as follows:

59.19. When treasurer may sell assets. Subd. 4. No action shall be taken by the Treasurer as provided in this section after a petition has been filed in Federal Court to have

the Company adjudged a bankrupt under the Federal Bankruptcy Act, after a proceeding has been commenced in any court of competent jurisdiction to have the Company adjudged insolvent and to liquidate its affairs, after voluntary judicial dissolution proceedings have been instituted by the Company or after the Commissioner has taken possession of the properties and assets of the Company under authority of law for the purpose of liquidating the affairs of the Company, during the pendency of such proceedings. or while the Company is restrained from paying the claim of the certificate holder by any order, general or specific, of a court of competent jurisdiction, or is prevented from paying the same by any applicable law of the United States or of any state, by any rule, regulation or order made pursuant to such law or by any executive decree, and the Company shall promptly notify the Treasurer in writing of the happening of any of such events.

Section 16. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 59.23, is amended to read as follows:

59.23. Commissioners to make examinations. Subdivi-The Commissioner at least annually, and as much sion 1. oftener as he shall deem it advisable, shall make such examination in respect of the deposit with the Treasurer as will enable him to determine, as of any date selected by him, whether the Company is maintaining the same in accordance with the provisions hereof, and wherein, if at all, it is failing to perform any duty or obligation assumed or imposed upon it by law in respect of such deposit, and may thereupon determine what, if any, action will be taken in the premises in case of failure to perform any such duty or obligation. Nothing in this chapter shall be construed to abridge any power, authority, privilege or duty conferred or imposed upon the Commissioner in respect to investment companies under any other law, unless herein expressly provided.

Subd. 2. The time prescribed in this chapter within which any statement or report, or any instrument, document, certificate, opinion or other paper shall be filed with, or delivered or furnished to, the Treasurer, or redelivered to him, or within which any act shall be done by the Company, may be extended by the Commissioner, for good cause shown, for such further period of time as the facts, in his opinion, shall warrant, and, if the time is so extended, the consequences prescribed in this chapter for failure to so file, deliver, redeliver or furnish the same, or do the act, within the time prescribed in

540]

this chapter, shall not apply until the expiration of the extended period of time.

Approved April 20, 1949.

CHAPTER 540-H. F. No. 151

An act relating to benefits under the Workmen's Compensation Law; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 176.-11, Subdivisions 1, 3, and 4; as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 611; and Section 176.12, Subdivisions 19 and 20, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 611.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 176.11, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 611, is amended to read:

176.11. Schedule of compensation. Subdivision 1. Temporary total disability. For injury producing temporary total disability, 66 2/3 per cent of the daily wage at the time of injury, subject to a maximum compensation of \$30 per week and a minimum of \$15 per week; provided, that if at the time of injury the employee receives wages of \$15 or less per week, he shall receive the full amount of such wages per week; this compensation shall be paid during the period of such disability, not to exceed 300 weeks of compensation, payment to be made at the intervals when the wage was payable, as nearly as may be.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 176.11, Subdivision 3, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 611, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Permanent partial disability. For the permanent partial disability from the loss of a member the compensation during the healing period, but not exceeding 15 weeks, shall be 66 2/3 per cent of the difference between the daily wage of the workman at the time of injury and the wages he is able to earn, if any, in his partially disabled condition, unless an application to the commission, made in the manner provided in section 19 for additional medical service, the period is